Under IFRS this provision does not qualify for recognition as a liability, neither at 1 January 2004
nor 31 December 2004. The effect of the change is an increase in equity at 31 December 2004
of €1 526 million (€700 million as of 1 January 2004) and an increase of profit before tax for
2004 of €1 180 million (€826 million after tax).

h. The above changes increased the deferred tax
liability as follows: 1 Januaury 31 December

2004 2004

Recognition of development cost (a) 617 737

Recognition of derivatives (b) 422 382

Production overheads included in cost of inventories (e) 386 471

Restructuring provision derecognised 300 654

Total 1,725 2,244

i. Under previous GAAP long-term bonds with a maturity exceeding three months were included
in cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement. Under IFRS investments in and sales of
such bonds are included in cash flows from investing activities.

A guide to IFRS 1 First-time adoption

86

Effect of IFRS adoption on the balance sheet

As at 31.12.2004
As at 01.01.2004 (End of last period presented

(date of transition) under previous GAAP)

IFRS
(Opening

Effect of IFRS Effect of
Previous transition balance Previous transition

EUR million Note GAAP to IFRSs sheet) GAAP to IFRSs IFRS

Property, plant and equipment 75,973 75,973 96,680 96,680
Goodwill f 1,567 1,567 5,504 730 6,234
Intangible assets a 200 2,056 2,256 943 2,458 3,401
Financial assets 2,680 2,680 4,065 4,065

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 80,420 2,056 82,476 107,192 3,188 110,380

Trade and other receivables 12,943 12,943 14,630 14,630
Inventories e 6,868 1,286 8,154 12,270 1,571 13,841
Other receivables 4,711 4,711 4,953 4,953
Long-term bonds held for sale 7,158 7,158 3,902 3,902
Cash and cash equivalents 13,959 – 13,959 19,567 19,567

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 45,639 1,286 46,925 55,322 1,571 56,893

TOTAL ASSETS 126,059 3,342 129,401 162,514 4,759 167,273

Interest-bearing loans b 36,111 (1,405) 34,706 59,887 (1,272) 58,615
Trade and other payables c 9,574 309 9,883 10,045 238 10,283
Employee benefits – – –
Restructuring provision g 1,000 (1,000) – 2,180 (2,180) –
Dividend to shareholders d 1,568 (1,568) – 1,824 (1,824) –
Current tax liability 1,053 1,053 962 962
Deferred tax liability h 2,384 1,725 4,109 4,855 2,244 7,099

TOTAL LIABILITIES 51,690 (1,939) 49,751 79,753 (2,794) 76,959

TOTAL ASSETS LESS TOTAL LIABILITIES 74,369 5,281 79,650 82,761 7,553 90,314

Issued capital 22,800 22,800 22,800 22,800
Share premium 16,559 16,559 16,559 16,559
Revaluation reserve 1,313 1,313 1,899 1,899
Hedging reserve c – (309) (309) (238) (238)
Retained earnings a,b,d,e,f 33,697 5,590 39,287 41,503 7,791 49,294

TOTAL EQUITY 74,369 5,281 79,650 82,761 7,553 90,314

01.01.2004 31.12.2004

Total equity previous GAAP 74,369 82,761

Recognition of development costs less amortisation a 2,056 2,458
Loans measured at amortised cost not nominal value b 1,405 1,272
Derivatives recognised and measured at fair value c (309) (238)
Dividend not recognised as liability until declared d 1,568 1,824
Production overheads in cost of inventories e 1,286 1,571
Goodwill not amortised after date of transition f – 730
Derecognition of restructuring provision g 1,000 2,180

7,006 9,797
Tax effect of the above e (1,725) (2,244)

Total adjustment to equity 5,281 7,553

Total equity IFRS 79,650 90,314

A guide to IFRS 1 First-time adoption

87

2004
(the latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Effect of
Previous transition

EUR million Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue 123,531 – 123,531
Cost of sales a,e,g (75,982) 1,278 (74,704)

GROSS PROFIT 47,549 1,278 48,827

Other income 1,476 1,476
Distribution costs f,g (19,406) 1,025 (18,381)
Administrative expenses g (11,178) 295 (10,883)
Other expenses (477) (477)

OPERATING PROFIT 17,964 2,598 20,562
Share of profit in associates before tax 943 943
Finance costs (net) b (2,870) (133) (3,003)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 16,037 2,465 18,502
Income taxes (5,481) (520) (6,001)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 10,556 1,945 12,501

Earnings per share 0.463 0.548

Operating Profit Profit
profit (1) before tax (1) for the period (2)

Profit previous GAAP 17,964 16,037 10,556

Recognition of development costs less amortisation a 403 403 282
Loans measured at amortised cost instead of nominal value b (133) (93)
Production overheads in cost of inventories e 285 285 200
Goodwill no longer amortised as from the date of transition f 730 730 730
Restructuring provision not recognised as a liability g 1,180 1,180 826

Total adjustment to Profit or Loss 2,598 2,465 1,945

Profit IFRS 20,562 18,502 12,501

(1) Permitted
(2) Required

A guide to IFRS 1 First-time adoption

88

Effect of IFRS adoption for the cash flow statement

2004
(the latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Effect of
Previous transition

EUR million Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Cash flow from operating activities 21,858 21,858
Cash flow from investing activities i (33,520) 2,603 (30,917)

(11,662) 2,603 (9,059)
Cash flow from financing activities i 14,163 14,163

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,501 2,603 5,104

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period i 21,120 (6,441) 14,679

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period i 23,621 (3,838) 19,783

01.01.2004 31.12.2004

Cash and cash equivalents consists of:
Long-term bonds with a maturity of less than three months 717 216
Cash and cash equivalents 13,962 19,567

14,679 19,783

Long-term bonds consists of:
Long-term bonds with a maturity of less than three months 717 216
Long-term bonds with a maturity above three months 6,441 3,686

7,158 3,902

A guide to IFRS 1 First-time adoption

89

Appendix B – Table of
implications by line item

Acquired as Part of a Business Combination?

Yes No

Before date of transition
(or earlier selected date) – After date of transition

Balance sheet Application of IFRS 1 (or earlier selected date)  –